



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 6077 of 2024

DEVENDRA KHANNA AND ANOTHER **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH &
OTHERS

Order on Board

06/12/2024	Mr. H.S. Ahluwalia, counsel for the petitioners. Mr. Keshav Gupta, Govt. Advocate for the State / respondents No. 1 & 2. Heard. Issue notice to respondents No. 1 & 2. Mr. Keshav Gupta, Govt. Adv. accepts notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 & 2, therefore, issuance of notice to them is dispensed with. Issue notice to respondent No. 3 on payment of process fee within a week. Also heard on I.A. No. 1/2024, which is an application for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order dated 12.09.2024 (Annexure P-2) On due consideration, application (I.A. No.1/2024) is allowed. The petitioners are exempted from filing certified copy of the impugned order dated 12.09.2024 (Annexure P-2), at this stage, but the petitioners shall file certified copy of the same on
-------------------	---

Amit	or before the next date of hearing. Also heard on I.A. No. 02/2024, which is an application for grant of ad-interim relief. Also issue notice to the respondents on this application, as above. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that land of disputed house was purchased by petitioner No. 2- Smt. Neerja Khanna, thereafter, the petitioners constructed house on it, in which, the petitioners are residing in first floor whereas respondent No. 3 - Smt. Santosh Khanna, who is mother of petitioner No.1, is residing in ground floor along with her younger son in the said house, as such, the petitioners could not be evicted from the said house, which was purchased by them, therefore, interim protection may be granted to the petitioners. Counsel for the State seeks time to file reply to the main petition as well as stay application. Time, as prayed for, is granted. Meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that effect & operation of order dated 12.09.2024 (Annexure P-2) passed by Maintenance & Welfare of Parents & Senior Citizen Tribunal- cum-Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue), Bilaspur, District Bilaspur and upheld by Appellate Tribunal/ Collector, Bilaspur vide impugned order dated 25.11.2024 shall remain stayed, till the next date of hearing. List this case after two weeks. Certified copy, as per rules. Sd/- (Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi) Judge
------	--

--	--